Figure  12 shows the change in the cost of capital
during the long-run asset operations of the firm. Evi-
dently, the cost of debt capital remains constant in
long run, while the weighted average cost of capital
is driven by cost of equity. The market price of stock
and returns derived from portfolio, along with inves-
tor attitude toward risk ascertain the performance
of stock in the industry and in financial markets. So
here, it is adequate for a company involved in the pro-
duction of ancillary automobile parts to compare its
equity returns with its peers in the industry.

Figure 13 shows the breakeven sensitivity analysis for
two different debt-to-equity ratios. Further, gross mar-
gins are closely spaced when the debt-to-equity ratios
are not significantly different. Hence, with the increase
in the gross margin percentage, the net present values
tend to increase with higher values for debt-to-equity
ratio.

Results and discussion
In this section, risk and return are evaluated using capi-
tal asset pricing method for two stocks A and B trading
in BSE Sensex and S&P market index. Covariance anal-
ysis has been conducted on stock data for portfolio of

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

1 2 3 4 5 6 10 15 20 25

C
os

t o
f c

ap
ita

l (
%

)

Year [-]

Cost of equity
Cost of debt
WACC

Fig. 12  Comparison of equity and debt cost of capital with weighted average cost of capital

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

N
et

 p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
 [m

ill
io

n]

Gross margin [ %]

Case i

Case ii

Break even
Gross margin 21 %

Break even
Gross margin

24.6  %

Fig. 13  Illustration of breakeven sensitivity analysis for two different debt-to-equity capital structure ratios

Page 12 of 23Nukala and Prasada Rao ﻿Futur Bus J  2021, 7(1):13

two stocks, and expected rates of returns for a period of
2 years are compared. Beta values for two stocks are com-
puted to assess the required rate of returns in both mar-
ket indices. Gordon growth and Walters dividend models
have been applied on stock data to analyze the effect of
dividend payout on the stock returns. Total returns on
stock are also evaluated based on the stock price infor-
mation obtained from market indices. Finally, influence
of P/E ratio on stock returns has been evaluated.

The CAPM approach
As mentioned earlier, the capital asset pricing model
is a single-factor equilibrium model which relates the